

GAHC010039922026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1144/2026**

SHRI PABITRA MEDHI  
SO LATE KRISHNA MEDHI, RO VILL DHEKIAJULIGAON, PO GARAMUR  
SATRA, PS GARAMUR, DIST MAJULI, ASSAM, PIN 785104

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT  
OF ASSAM, FINANCE ESTABLISHMENT B DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE  
(ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

4:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE  
(ESTABLISHMENT- B) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE  
PERSONNEL B DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

MAJULI  
PO GARAMUR SATRA  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE 785104

7:ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JAWAHAR NAGAR  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI 781022  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B M DEKA, MS. D BORA,MR D MEDHI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, APSC,SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**27.02.2026**

Mr. A Chaliha, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department will obtain instructions in respect of the views of the Personnel (B) Department, Government of Assam which were communicated to the Finance Department regarding the condonation of the upper age limit of the writ petitioner, vide the endorsement dated 03.02.2026 in eCF No.536173. Learned Standing Counsel,

Finance Department submits that he be permitted 2 (two) weeks' time to produce the same before the Court.

Mr. TJ Mahanta, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. P Sarma, learned counsel for the APSC submits that the last date for filling of the application has already been completed but the schedule of the examination is not published as yet.

Although notices are not issued, Mr. BM Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish extra copies of the petition to the learned counsel for the respondents within 2 (two) working days from today.

List the matter on 09.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**