

GAHC010042292026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1273/2026

DR SANJOY KUMAR HAZARIKA
S/O- LATE AKONMAN HAZARIKA R/O- DERGAON KAMAARGAON, P.O.
AND P.S.- DERGAON, DIST.- GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN CODE- 785614

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 06.

4:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE (PERSONNEL-B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

6:ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JAWAHAR NAGAR
KHANAPARA GUWAHATI- 781022
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B M DEKA, MR D MEDHI,MS. D BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, APSC,SC, FINANCE DEPTT.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1144/2026

SHRI PABITRA MEDHI
SO LATE KRISHNA MEDHI
RO VILL DHEKIAJULIGAON
PO GARAMUR SATRA
PS GARAMUR
DIST MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN 785104

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF ASSAM
FINANCE ESTABLISHMENT B DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
FINANCE
(ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

4:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
FINANCE
(ESTABLISHMENT- B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
FINANCE
PERSONNEL B DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

MAJULI
PO GARAMUR SATRA
ASSAM
PIN CODE 785104

7:ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JAWAHAR NAGAR
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI 781022
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR B M DEKA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

20.03.2026

Matters are posted on 26.03.2026 on the request made by Mr. R Dhar, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate will obtain required instructions from the Department of Personnel (B) for the reasons as to why the proposal for

condonation of the upper age limit in respect of the petitioners stood rejected.

The petitioners are employees under the Finance Department and the proposal was forwarded by the Finance Department to the Personnel (B) department which stood rejected. However, the reasons are not available with Mr. Dhar for which matters stand deferred permitting him to complete his instructions.

Mr. R Borpujari, learned Standing counsel appears for the Finance Department; Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned Senior counsel appears for the APSC.

Extra copies be furnished during the course of the day by the petitioner.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant